

CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA

Mayor Billy Bain

Vice Mayor Bob Best Councilman Walter Fajet, Ph.D.

Councilwoman Maria Puente Mitchell Councilman Zavier Garcia

Decorum: "Any person making impertinent or slanderous remarks or who becomes boisterous while addressing the City Council, shall be barred from further audience before the City Council by the Mayor, unless permission to continue or again address the City Council is granted by the majority vote of the City Council members present. In accordance with the foregoing, the City Council has determined that racial or ethnic slurs, personal attacks and comments unrelated to City matters or issues constitute prohibited comments from the podium."

CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA Monday, April 12, 2021 – 6:30 p.m. Recreation Center, Rebeca Sosa Theater, 1401 Westward Drive (In-person and virtually. See pages 4-5 for additional information)

- 1. Call to Order/Roll Call
- 2. Invocation: Councilwoman Maria Mitchell

Salute to the Flag: Audience participation

Resolution – A Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Miami Springs 3. Certifying And Declaring The Official Results Of The General Election Of The City Held On April 6, 2021; And Providing For An Effective Date

Administration of Oath of Office to City Officials 4.

5. Adjourn

> Twitter @MIAMISPRINGSFL Please visit <u>www.miamisprings-fl.gov</u> for current meeting schedule or follow us on

> > Live streaming video of this meeting is available at http://www.miamisprings-fl.gov/webca

Anyone wishing to obtain a copy of an agenda item may contact the City Clerk at (305) 805-5006, download the complete agenda packet from www.miamisprings-fl.gov or view the materials at City Hall during regular business hours.

Pursuant to Florida Statute 286.0114, the City Council provides the public with a reasonable opportunity to be heard on all matters.

If any person decides to appeal any decision of this Board with respect to any matter considered, s/he will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is made (F. S. 286.0105), all of which the City does not provide.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the City Clerk, 201 Westward Drive, Miami Springs, Florida 33166. Telephone: (305) 805-5006, no later than (7) days prior to the proceeding

Pursuant to Sec. 2-11.1 (S) of the Miami-Dade County Code and Miami Springs Code of Ordinances Chapter 33 - §33-20, all persons, firms or corporations employed or retained by a principal who seeks to encourage the passage, defeat, or modifications of (1) ordinance, resolution, action or decision of the City Council; (2) any action, decision, recommendation of any City Board or Committee; or (3) any action, decision or recommendation of City personnel during the time period of the entire decision-making process on such action, decision or recommendation which will be heard or reviewed by the City Council, or a City Board or Committee shall register with the City before engaging in any lobbying activities on forms prepared for this purpose and shall state under oath his or her name, business address, the name and business address of each person or entity which has employed said registrant to lobby, and the specific issue on which he or she has been employed to lobby. A copy of the lobbyist registration form is available from the Office of the City Clerk.

RESOLUTION NO. 2021 –

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS CERTIFYING AND DECLARING THE OFFICIAL RESULTS OF THE GENERAL ELECTION OF THE CITY HELD ON APRIL 6, 2021; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Miami Springs' (the "City") General Election was held on April 6, 2021 (the "Election") in accordance with law; and

WHEREAS, the candidates for the Office of Mayor and City Council Groups I and III qualified for office without opposition; and

WHEREAS, the City's registered voters cast votes for the candidates who qualified for City Council Groups II and IV; and

WHEREAS, the Election has been canvassed by the City's Canvassing Board in accordance with Section 11-02 of the City Code and the Miami-Dade County Supervisor of Elections has tabulated the ballots of registered voters; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has received and canvassed the certified election results in accordance with Section 11-03 of the City Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to certify and declare the official results of the Election, as reflected on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this Resolution is in the best interest and welfare of the residents of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Certifying Election Results.</u> The City Council hereby certifies and declares the official results of the Election held on April 6, 2021 as provided for in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein, which results are summarized as follows:

(a) That Maria Puente Mitchell has been elected to the office of Mayor;

(b) That <u>Bob Best</u> has been elected to the office of City Council in Group I;

- (c) That <u>Jacky Bravo</u> has been elected to the office of City Council in Group II;
- (d) That <u>Walter Fajet</u> has been elected to the office of City Council in Group III; and
- (e) That <u>Victor Vazquez</u> has been elected to the office of City Council in Group IV.

Section 3. Effective Date. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by ______ who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by ______ and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Vice Mayor Bob Best	
Councilwoman Maria Puente Mitchell	
Councilman Walter Fajet	
Councilman Zavier Garcia	
Mayor Billy Bain	

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of April, 2021.

BILLY BAIN MAYOR

ATTEST:

ERIKA GONZALEZ-SANTAMARIA, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS ONLY:

WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L. CITY ATTORNEY